also substantial shareholders of the Company. As such, the financial statements of the Group have been
prepared based on the principles of merger accounting in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 Merger
Accounting for Common Control Combinations (“AG5”) issued by HKICPA in the 2009 Annual Report.
In accordance with AG5, the comparative amounts for the period ended 30 September 2008 have been
restated to include the financial statement items of the Acquired Business.

In addition, as stated in the 2009 Annual Report, the Group has adopted HK(IFRIC)-Int 12 Service
Concession Arrangements for the first time. In accordance with HK(IFRIC)-Int 12, the interpretation
should be applied retrospectively and comparative amounts for the period ended 30 September 2008
have been restated.

6

Lo’s Enviro-Pro Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2009/2010

7

1.	A CCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The effect of the Acquisition together with the adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 are as follows:

(a)	E ffect on the condensed consolidated income statement for the period ended 30 September

2008

As
 previously

 reported

The
 Acquired
 Business Total

Adopting
HK(IFRIC)-

 Int 12
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE 91,158 – 91,158 1,624 92,782

Other income and gains 924 38 962 – 962
Staff costs (82,587) (454) (83,041) – (83,041)
Depreciation and
  amortisation (1,609) (165) (1,774) 345 (1,429)
Other operating expenses (15,331) (1,869) (17,200) (1,624) (18,824)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (7,445) (2,450) (9,895) 345 (9,550)

Tax – – – – –

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (7,445) (2,450) (9,895) 345 (9,550)

(b)	E ffect on the condensed consolidated equity for the period ended 30 September 2008

As
previously

 reported

The
Acquired

 Business Total
Consolidated
 adjustments

Adopting
 HK(IFRIC)-

Int 12
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
  equity holders of the
  parent
Share premium 167,095 1 167,096 (1) – 167,095
Merger reserve – – – 1 – 1
Accumulated losses (69,530) (6,041) (75,571) 1,812 302 (73,457)
Exchange fluctuation
  reserve 1,390 5,530 6,920 (1,659) 8 5,269
Others* 46,849 – 46,849 – – 46,849

145,804 (510) 145,294 153 310 145,757

Minority interests (4,111) – (4,111) (153) 253 (4,011)

Total equity 141,693 (510) 141,183 – 563 141,746

*	 Represented the remaining balances which have not been restated for the period ended 30
September 2008.

These interim financial statements should be read, where relevant, in conjunction with the 2009 Annual
Report.

Lo’s Enviro-Pro Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2009/2010

8 9

2.	 IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs for the first time for the current period’s
unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Except for certain cases giving rise to new
or amended disclosures, the adoption of these new and revised standards and interpretations has had no